
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Crudwell Village Hall, 2 Tetbury Lane, Crudwell, Malmesbury, SN16 
9HB 

Date: Tuesday 28 January 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Craig Player Democratic Services Officer, 
direct line 01225 713191 or email craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr John Thomson, Sherston (Chairman) 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Brinkworth (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Malmesbury 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Minety 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found. here.   
 

Parking 
 

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 
County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00 pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.   

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 27 November 2019. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 5 - 10) 7.05 pm 

 The Chairman will provide information about: 
 

a) Wiltshire Family and Community Learning 
b) Motiv8 Children and Young People’s Service 
c) Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

 

6   Police and Crime Commissioner's Precept Consultation  7.10 pm 

 To receive an update from Jerry Herbert, Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner, on the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s proposals for the precept for the forthcoming year.  

 

7   Blue Lights Update (Pages 11 - 28) 7.30 pm 

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 

a) Wiltshire Police 
b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 

8   Community Speedwatch  7.40 pm 

 To launch the trial of Auto Speedwatch in the Malmesbury 
community area.  

 

9   Changes to Kerbside Collection  8.00 pm 

 To receive an update from Julie Anderson-Hill, Head of Service for 
Waste, Environmental Culture, and Operative Change at Wiltshire 
Council, on the changes to waste and recycling collections planned 
to take place in February 2020. 
 
 

 



Page 4 

 

10   Flood Resilience  8.15 pm 

 To receive a workshop from Renate Malton to help local parishes in 
developing their flood plans.  

 

11   Area Board Funding (Pages 29 - 34) 8.45 pm 

 To consider the following applications for funding from the Area 
Board’s 2019/20 budget:  
 

a) Community Area Grants 
 

 Sherston Bowls Club – new bowls mat - £190 

 Jackdaw Café Art Group for Wellbeing – art supplies 
for new art group - £338 

 The Last Baguette Theatre Company – new speakers 
- £650  

 Lea and Cleverton Parish Council – cone climber (play 
equipment - £2500 

 Great Somerford Parish Council – Great Somerford 
play area - £2500 

 
b) Local Youth Grants 

 

 The Stay Safe Initiative – The Prepared Project - £800 

 The Last Baguette Theatre Company – Play in a 
Week - £1100 

 
To also note the award of £638 for two Auto Speed Watch devices 
and signage as agreed at the September meeting of Malmesbury 
Area Board.  

 

12   Partner Updates (Pages 35 - 40) 8.55 pm 

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 

a) Town and Parish Councils 
b) Health & Wellbeing Champion 
c) Riverside Centre 
d) Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership 

(MVCAP) 
e) Healthwatch Wiltshire 
f) Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

 

13   Community Area Transport Group  8.05 pm 

 To receive an update on the Malmesbury Community Area 
Transport Group (CATG). 

 

14   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider  



Page 5 

 

as a matter of urgency. 

15   Evaluation and Close  8.10 pm 

 The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on 
Tuesday, 03 March 2020, 7.00 pm at Ashton Keynes Village Hall, 
Park Place, SN6 6NT. 

 

 





Page 1 of 3 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Malmesbury School, Corn Gastons, Malmesbury, SN16 0DF. 

Date:  27 November 2019 

Start Time: 11.35 am 

Finish Time: 1.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Craig Player Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail) 
craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr Gavin Grant and Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Penny Bell (Community Engagement Manager) and Rhys Schell (Communities 
Specialist Manager) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
 
Christopher Blount (Great Somerford Parish Council) and Martin Smith (Sherston 
Parish Council) 
 
Partners 
 
Dan Baker (Assistant Head, Malmesbury School) 
 
Total in attendance: 55 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

69   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Malmesbury Area Board and introduced 
Councillors and Officers present. 

70   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Kim Power (Riverside Centre), Fran Vandelli 
(Malmesbury Town Council) and Dave Wingrove (Ashton Keynes Parish 
Council). 

71   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 07 September were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 

72   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

73   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the written updates highlighted in the agenda 
pack: 
 

 We’re Targeting Fly-tippers 

 Wiltshire Green Pledge 

 Warm and Safe Wiltshire 

74   Malmesbury Community Area Youth Engagement 

 Penny Bell, Community Engagement Manager, presented the results of the 
recent youth survey to 45 students from Malmesbury School.  
 
Discussion and debate took place regarding some of the main issues arising 
from the survey, which included the need for indoor sports provision, desire for 
access to an astro-turf facility, support around mental health and exam 
pressures, and a preference to attend self-defence training. The students’ 
comments would be collated and fed back to the Area Board via the Local Youth 
Network and would be reported back to the students shortly. The students were 
keen that another, similar sessions should be repeated so that issues can be 
explored further. It was also agreed that the youth survey should be extended in 
an attempt to encourage more responses from older students. 
 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 3 
 
 

75   Area Board Funding 

 a) Community Area Grants 
 
Consideration was given to one application made to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme. 
 
Resolved 
 
To award Flying Monk Community Projects £400 to Malmesbury 
Community Radio and Podcast Project 

76   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

77   Evaluation and Close 

 The date and venue of the next meeting of Malmesbury Area Board will be 
announced shortly.  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Wiltshire Family and Community Learning 

Web 
contact: 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/family-learning 
  

 

 

Wiltshire Family and Community Learning includes a range of community-

based and outreach learning opportunities designed to help people of different 

ages and backgrounds to :  

 Gain a new skill  

 Reconnect with learning  

 Prepare to progress to formal courses  

 Learn how to support their children better  
 
Our vision and strategy supports national, regional and Council objectives to 
create stronger, more resilient communities, supporting adults back into work 
and helping parents to support their children’s life chances by:  

 Delivering programmes in identified high priority areas of need, to 
targeted parents and carers of young children. 

 Offering learners long term, planned programmes with clear progression 
pathways. 

 Improving the attainment of adults and children as a result of families 
taking part in intergenerational learning activities. 
 

Courses are funded by the Education and Skills Funding Agency. Learners 
must be 19+, have been resident in UK/EU for three or more years, have less 
than five GCSEs grades A-C and/or be a service family and/or in receipt of 
benefits  
 
Please call us on 01225 770478 to find out more about our service.    
Email: familyandcommunitylearning@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/family-learning
mailto:familyandcommunitylearning@wiltshire.gov.uk




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Motiv8 Children’s and Young People’s Service 

Web 
contact: 

https://www.dhi-online.org.uk/get-help/young-peoples-drug-alcohol-
services/motiv8 

 

 
 
Our objectives are to engage with young peop
[...]
ion can be found here: WWW.CRIMESURVEY.CO.UK 

 

For more information on Wiltshire Police’s performance please visit: 

 

PCC’s Website - https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/article/1847/Performance 

HMICFRS Website - https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/police-forces/wiltshire/ 

Police.uk - https://www.police.uk/wiltshire 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12

http://www.crimesurvey.co.uk/
https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/article/1847/Performance
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/police-forces/wiltshire/
https://www.police.uk/wiltshire


 

Proud to serve and protect our communities January/ February 2020 

 

 
 

WILTSHIRE POLICE 

For Public Use 

For Public Use 

CPT Area Briefing  

Malmesbury Area Community  

Policing Team 
 

Page 3 
 

 Area specific 
 

 
Wiltshire North CPT Demand Overview – 12 months to November 2019 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



 

Proud to serve and protect our communities January/ February 2020 

 

 
 

WILTSHIRE POLICE 

For Public Use 

For Public Use 

CPT Area Briefing  

Malmesbury Area Community  

Policing Team 
 

Page 4 
 

HIGH LEVEL CPT UPDATES:  
 

 

 

INCIDENTS TO NOTE: 

 

On 20th 
November 
2020 

Crime - 
Burglary 
Residential 
(Dwelling) 

20/11/2019 
05:04 

 PARK PLACE, ASHTON KEYNES, WILTSHIRE UK SN6 6NT (Loc. auth.: 
WILTSHIRE, BCU: EE, Section: EY, Sector: EO, Beat: EY13) Unknown 
suspect(s) have jimmied open the rear window and stolen £300 from 
within the property.  Forced kitchen window to enter. Stole a Mazda Car 
Key (discarded outside) & £300 cash. Car not stolen.  
 

On 20TH 
November  
2020 

Crime - 
Burglary 
Residential 
(Dwelling) 

20/11/2019 
09:55 

 PARK PLACE, ASHTON KEYNES, WILTSHIRE UK SN6 6NT (Loc. auth.: 
WILTSHIRE, BCU: EE, Section: EY, Sector: EO, Beat: EY13) Unknown suspect 
has gained entry to the property and taken car keys. They have then stolen 
two vehicles.  SUSPECT(S) Forced kitchen window & stole car keys. Stole 2 
vehicles (1) BMW
[...]
, Royal Wootton Bassett Area 

CPT, Trowbridge Area CPT, Warminster Area CPT, Salisbury Area CPT, Devizes Area CPT 

and Amesbury Area CPT.  

 Changes to 101 system – In mid-December the options available when members of 

the public call 101 have changed to allow for to be connected directly to some 

departments. They will also no longer be taking reports of shoplifting unless it is in 

progress, an offender is detained or there was violence to any members of the public 

or staff. Instead callers are encouraged to report the crime online and submit any 

available CCTV. 

 

GET INVOLVED 
 

 You can keep up to date with the latest 

news in your area by signing up to our 

Community Messaging service – 

www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk 

 

 You can follow your CPT on social media 

https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/Followus 

 

Page 18

https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/
https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/
http://www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk/
https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/Followus


 

Proud to serve and protect our communities January/ February 2020 

 

 
 

WILTSHIRE POLICE 

For Public Use 

For Public Use 

CPT Area Briefing  

Malmesbury Area Community  

Policing Team 
 

Page 9 
 

 More information on your CPT area can 

be found here: www.wiltshire.police.uk  

and here www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk  

  

 

 

 

  

 FEEDBACK/ACTIONS TAKEN 
 

 

Page 19

http://www.wiltshire.police.uk/
http://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/




 

 

North West Wiltshire Station Managers Area Board 

Report – January 2020 

 

Are you Safe & Well? 

 
The key messages for a safer home 
  

 Ensure you have working smoke alarms installed on all levels of your 
home. Working alarms can give you the vital time needed to escape in a fire. Test your 
smoke alarms regularly and never remove batteries! 

  
 Never leave cooking unattended.  The majority of fires start in the kitchen so this is 

a high-risk area.  Many of us enjoy a merry tipple over the festive season but be sure 
to avoid c
[...]
t: 
 
To consider the applications for funding listed below. 

 

 

1. Background 
 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. Under 
the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance. 

 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm  

 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2019/20 year is made to 

projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation to Area Boards. 

 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community Area Board 

grants criteria. 
 

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
  Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and 

community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be 
dependent upon the individual project. 

 

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure. 
 
If all grants are awarded as below, Malmesbury Area Board will have a balance of 
£24,473.21 remaining in the 2019/20 Community Area Grants fund. 

Applicant Amount requested 

Sherston Bowls Club £190 

Jackdaw Café Art Group for Wellbeing £338 

The Last Baguette Theatre Company £650 

Lea & Cleverton Parish Council £2,500 

Great Somerford Parish Council £2,500 

Auto Speed Watch devices x 2 and signage (approved at 
September area board; for noting only) 

£638 

Page 29

Agenda Item 11

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


 

2 

 

 

5. Legal Implications 
 There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 

6. Human Resources Implications 
 There are no specific human resources implications related to this report. 
 

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to 
meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish 
Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based projects and 
schemes, where they meet the funding criteria. 

 

8. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to 
safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults. 
 

9. Applications for consideration 
 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3614 Sherston Bowls Club New bowls mat £190 

Project description: 

Purchase a nearly new bowls mat. 

Input from Community Engagement Manager: 

A rare opportunity has arisen for the club to purchase a nearly new bowls mat from the England 
Short Mat Bowling Association, previously used for national championships for £380, compared 
to the cost of a new mat of circa £900. 

The club formed last year and inherited two old mats from Lee Bowls club which are now 
defunct and are inferior to the other mats of all the other short mat bowls clubs in the area. It is 
hoped that quality equipment will increase membership and potential to host events for area-
based competitions. 

The total project cost is £400, the remainder of which is being provided by the club’s limited 
reserves. 
 

 
Proposal 
That the Area Board considers the application from Sherston Bowls Club for £190. 
 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3588 Jackdaw Café Art 
Group for Wellbeing 

Art supplies for new 
art group 

£338 

Project description: 

Page 30

http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_get.php?gid=3614
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_get.php?gid=3588


 

3 

 

Purchase new art materials for this newly-forme
[...]
lso 
benefit many other community events and activities. 

 
If approved, the application should be awarded subject to remaining match-funding 
being confirmed as secured. 
 

 
Proposal 
That the Area Board considers the application from The Last Baguette Theatre Company for 
£650. 
 

Page 31

http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_get.php?gid=3576


 

4 

 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3561 Lea & Cleverton 
Parish Council 

Cone climber (play 
equipment) 

£2,500 

Project description: 

To purchase and install a cone climber (play equipment) ay Queen Elizabeth II Jubilee Playing 
Field. 

Input from Community Engagement Manager: 

The Parish Council is seeking to expand the play facilities currently on the Jubilee Playing Field 
in order that it may expand the challenges to the youth of the parish in confidence, physical 
ability and general fitness. 
 
A cone climber is a circular, cone-shaped, rotating climbing frame. The Cone Climber is great 
for multi-play as children climb to the top of the net whilst spinning at the same time. 
 
The total project cost is £9,337.74, the remainder of which is being provided by fundraising, 
bank interest and parish council reserves. 
 

 
Proposal 
That the Area Board considers the application from Lea & Cleverton Parish Council for £2,500. 
 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3476 Great Somerford 
Parish Council 

Great Somerford Play 
area 

£2,500 

Project description: 

To purchase and install a new climbing frame and sunken trampoline at Great Somerford play 
area. 

Input from Community Engagement Manager: 

The children’s play area in Great Somerford was established in 1978 and has been used by 
many generations of children. Some equipment is now in need of renewal and updating and 
following a public consultation attended by 75 residents it was decided to have the following 
equipment installed; a sunken trampoline and a challenging ‘pick up sticks’ climbing frame. 
 
The parish is planning for the future. There is currently planning consent for 58 new houses in 
the village, 38 of which are due to be built starting in early 2020. In addition, there are planning 
applications for more houses in the pipeline. All young children resident now and who will 
shortly be living in the Parish of Great Somerford and Startley and elsewhere will benefit from 
the new equipment.    
 
These improved facilities will contribute to more exciting, modern and attractive use of the long-
established play area in the future and will encourage physical activity, social opportunities and 
community cohesion among children and their parents. 
 
The total project cost is £21,900, the remainder of which is being provided by Community 
Landfill Trust, Jack Lane Charitable Trust, local fundraising and donations. 

Page 32

http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_get.php?gid=3561
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_get.php?gid=3476


 

5 

 

 
If approved, the application should be awarded subject to remaining match-funding 
being confirmed as secured. 
 

 
Proposal 
That the Area Board considers the application from Great Somerford Parish Council for £2,500. 
 

 
 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 
 
Report Author 

 
Penny Bell, Community Engagement Manager 
Tel: 01249 706613 Email: penny.bell@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 33





We are looking for a Board Co-ordinator who 
can liaise with and co-ordinate our Local 
Leadership Board, including working with the 
chair and manager to prepare the agenda and 
papers for meetings, take notes and share 
these with all members of the Board. 

Our Local Leadership Board is the driving force 
behind our commitment to ensure the voices 
of children, young people and adults are heard 
by those who run, plan and regulate health and 
social care services in the county.

Its members are from a variety of backgrounds, 
including the NHS and education, and their 
role is to help us prioritise the health and 
social care issues that are most important to 
the people of Wiltshire.

The Board Co-ordinator role is for 10 hours 
a month and applicants will need to have 
experience in minute taking. The closing date 
is 26 January 2020. Find out more at: www.
helpandcare.org.uk/work-with-us/vacancies

Find out more about our Board at:
www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/our-board

Area Board Update
January 2020

01225 434218    info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk  www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk 

Applications open for new 
Board Co-ordinator role

Keep in touch
Stay up to date with what we’re doing 
and where we’re going by signing up to 
our news alerts. 

Simply complete the form at the bottom 
of the homepage on our website to 
receive the latest updates straight to 
your inbox. 

Find out where we’ll be heading at  
www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/events

And follow us on social media: 

Board members 
Andy Mintram, 
Irene Kohler, 
Rob Jefferson 
(Chair), Hazel 
Dunnett  
and Emma  
Leatherbarrow

healthwatchwiltshire

healthwatchwiltshire

@HWWilts

Page 35

Agenda Item 12

http://www.helpandcare.org.uk/work-with-us/vacancies
http://www.helpandcare.org.uk/work-with-us/vacancies
http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/our-board




 

January 2020 

The right healthcare, for you, with you, near you 
 
NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) is responsible for commissioning a broad range 
of healthcare for the population of Wiltshire. We are led by experienced local GPs drawn from across 
the county, who provide clear clinical leadership to the big decisions affecting the future of healthcare 
provision in Wiltshire, carefully tailored to meet the differing needs of people locally. 

Our vision is to ensure the provision of a health service which is high quality, effective, clinically-led 
and local. We are committed to delivering healthcare that meets the needs of Wilts
[...]
rs/JH021/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/FHPYTWGD/www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/governance/governing-body-meetings-in-public


Read more news from Wiltshire CCG in our news archive – www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/news/news-

archive. 

 
Keep up to date with news and information from Wiltshire CCG on social media.  

 

 

NHS Wiltshire CCG 

Back to top 

 

      @NHSBSWCCG 

Page 39

http://www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/news/news-archive



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	01.Motiv8_Children_and_Young_People's_Service
	02.Joint_Strategic_Needs_Assessment

	7 Blue Lights Update
	North West Wilts Fire Area Board January 2020

	11 Area Board Funding
	12 Partner Updates
	CCG_January




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Crudwell Village Hall, 2 Tetbury Lane, Crudwell, Malmesbury, 

SN16 9HB 

Date:  28 January 2020 

Start Time: 7.00pm 

Finish Time: 9.10pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Craig Player Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail) 
craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Toby Sturgis (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant and Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Craig Player (Democratic Services Officer), Penny Bell (Community Engagement 
Manager), Dom Argar (Technical Support Assistant), Julie Anderson-Hill (Head of 
Service for Waste, Environmental Culture, and Operative Change) and Renate Malton 
(Flood Resilience Officer)  
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
 
Sherston Parish Council – John Matthews 
Ashton Keynes Parish Council - Sam Crawford 
Great Somerford Parish Council – Mel Hourigan 
Lea & Cleverton Parish Council – Paul Fuller  
 
Partners 
 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Mark Luffman and Inspector Doug Downing  
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner – Jerry Herbert 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 
Total in attendance: 44 
 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Vice Chair, Cllr Toby Sturgis, welcomed everyone to Malmesbury Area 
Board and introduced Councillors and Officers present. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr John Thomson, Chair of the Area Board, 
Darren Nixon of Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service and Kim Power of the Riverside 
Centre. 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2019 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the written updates highlighted in the agenda 
pack: 
 

 Wiltshire Family and Community Learning 

 Motiv8 Children and Young People’s Service 

 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment – this event would be taking place on 
05 May for the Malmesbury community area and more details would 
follow soon. 

6   Police and Crime Commissioner's Precept Consultation 

 Jerry Herbert, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, gave an update on the 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s proposals for the precept for the 
forthcoming year. You can have your say via an online survey by following this 
link: www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk 

  
Matters highlighted in the course of the update and discussion included: the role 
of the PCC; what had been delivered this year; what the PCC is proposing; why 
the increase is needed; the focus on community policing and police visibility in 
local areas. 

7   Blue Lights Update 

 Wiltshire Police – the written update and following points were noted:  

http://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/


Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 

 Doug Downing was introduced as the Malmesbury community area’s new 
Inspector, taking over from Inspector Mark Luffman, who would soon be 
retiring from his career with Wiltshire Police.  

 It was explained that community policing was a priority and that the 
recent restructure within the department would deliver a better local 
service and level of accountability. 

 It was explained by the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner that Auto 
Speedwatch was not currently supported by Wiltshire Police.  

 Wiltshire Council and Swindon Borough Council do not support fixed 
speed enforcement cameras at this moment in time and devices may not 
meet the appropriate guidelines on calibration. Further investigation was 
required before Wiltshire Police could consider supporting this.  

 It was recognised that auto speedwatch devices do allow for a better 
understanding of where there may be a speeding problem and they can 
be helpful in supporting targeted enforcement. 

 Speedwatch programmes in Wiltshire had sent out 40,000 letters during 
2019, outlining its effectiveness. Wiltshire Police stated its commitment to 
backing this work up with enforcement measures.  

 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – the written update and following point was 
noted: 
 
There had been a high number of false alarms and work had to be done to 
understand why this was a mitigate against it. 

8   Community Speedwatch 

 The Area Board launched the trial of Auto Speedwatch in the Malmesbury area.  
 
Parish and town councils in the locality were encouraged to bid for the devices. 
In doing so, they were encouraged to state what they need, why they need it 
and how they intent to implement it. Bids should be made to Penny Bell, 
Community Engagement Manager (penny.bell@wiltshire.gov.uk) by the end of 
February.  
 
It was noted that Auto Speedwatch devices were not enforcement cameras and 
take up the same role as traditional Speedwatch cameras.  
 
It was agreed that Area Board members would take the matter of Speedwatch 
cameras back to Wiltshire Council for consideration, but in the meantime the trial 
in the Malmesbury community area would proceed. 

9   Changes to Kerbside Collection 

 Julie Anderson-Hill, Head of Service for Waste, Environmental Culture, and 
Operative Change at Wiltshire Council gave a presentation on the changes to 
waste and recycling collections planned to take place in February 2020. 

mailto:penny.bell@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 
Matters highlighted in the course of the update and discussion included: what 
will change; why the changes are being implemented; what else you can 
recycle; how the council can help spread this message in your local community; 
the End Destination Charter; how to dispose of food waste and future plans for 
food waste collection. 
 
More information can be found via the following link: wiltshire.gov.uk/rubbish-
and-recycling-collection-changes 

10   Flood Resilience 

 Renate Malton presented a workshop on flood resilience and how local parishes 
can develop their flood plans. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the workshop and discussion included: what 
a Flood Resilience Officer does; local flood plans; what flooding is and the effect 
it can have on communities; Wiltshire Council’s role and responsibilities 
regarding flooding; the rights and responsibilities of homeowners; encouraging 
local knowledge and local action; flood risks in the locality and climate change. 
 
For more information please contact Renate.Malton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

11   Area Board Funding 

 Consideration was given to five applications for community area funding and two 
applications for local youth funding.  
 
The Area Board also noted the award of £638 for two Auto Speed Watch 
devices and signage as agreed at the September meeting of Malmesbury Area 
Board. 
 
Resolved  
 
1. To award Sherston Bowls Club £190 for a new bowls mat. 
2. To award Jackdaw Café Art Group for Wellbeing £338 for art supplies 

for new art group. 
3. To award the Last Baguette Theatre Company £650 for new speakers, 

conditional upon the balance of funding being confirmed. 
4. To award Lea and Cleverton Parish Council £2500 for a cone climber 

(play equipment). 
5. To award Great Somerford Parish Council £2500 for the Great 

Somerford play area, conditional upon the balance of funding being 
confirmed. 

6. To award the Stay Safe Initiative £800 for the Prepared Project. 
7. To award the Last Baguette Theatre Company £1100 for Play in a 

Week, conditional upon the balance of funding being confirmed. 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/rubbish-and-recycling-collection-changes
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/rubbish-and-recycling-collection-changes
mailto:Renate.Malton@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 6 of 6 
 
 

12   Partner Updates 

 a) Health and Wellbeing Champion – the following point was noted: 
 

 All applications for Surviving Winter grants in the Malmesbury area 
had been successful.  

 The venue of the Sunday Lunch Club had been moved. It was now  
meeting in Red Bull on Sherston Road.  

 
b) Healthwatch - the written update was noted. 
 
Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) – the written update was noted. 

13   Community Area Transport Group 

 The next meeting of Malmesbury Community Area Transport Group will be held 
on Tuesday 17 March 2020, 6.00pm at Riverside Centre.   

14   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

15   Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on Tuesday, 03 
March 2020, 7.00 pm at Ashton Keynes Village Hall, Park Place, SN6 6NT. 


